
Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

Bid End Date/Time/ बडबड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 06-06-2023 15:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/ बडबड  खुलनेखुलने  कक
तार खतार ख//समयसमय 06-06-2023 15:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/ बडबड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे)) 120 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा यरा य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Ports, Shipping And Waterways

Department Name/ वभागवभाग  काका  नामनाम Na

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Kolkata Port Trust

Office Name/कायालयकायालय  काका  नामनाम Haldia Dock Complex

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 5

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगरकेटेगर Revolving Chair (Version 2) (Q3) , Classroom Stools (Q3)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  टाटअपटाटअप  छूटछूट No

Bid to RA enabled/ बडबड  सेसे  रवसरवस  नीलामीनीलामी  स यस य  कयाकया No

Type of Bid/ बडबड  काका  कारकार Single Packet Bid

Primary product category Revolving Chair (Version 2)

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीकतकनीक   मू यांकनमू यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीकतकनीक   प ीकरणप ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

7 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Evaluation Method/मू यांकनमू यांकन  प ितप ित Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number/बोली मांक ( बड सं या):
GEM/2023/B/3484500

Dated/ दनांक : 24-05-2023

Bid Document/  बडबड  द तावेज़द तावेज़

EMD Detail/ईएमडईएमड   ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

1 / 7



ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

Splitting/ वभाजनवभाजन

Bid splitting not applied/बोली वभाजन लागू नह ं कया गया.

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर द वर यता No

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर द वर यता Yes

1. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered
product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for
Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered
Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15%
(Selected by Buyer)of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be
given opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25%(selected by Buyer) percentage of
total QUANTITY. 

Revolving Chair (Version 2) ( 1 pieces )

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

* As per GeM Category Specification/जेम केटेगर  विश  के अनुसार

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

GENERAL
REQUIREMENT

Chair mechanism Only Revolving without tilting mechanism

Armrest With

Armrest Type Fixed

Type of locking Upright locking

Number of arm movement N.A

MATERIAL Pedestal Base Glass Fiber Nylon

Armrest Material Polypropylene

Seat material Pressed and moulded with PU foam

2 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/Z9dPfjjKiUNkDayd0xZ8rpQHelkb46KZmS49HAcJnKA


Backrest is made of One piece hot pressed plywood with PU foam

Density of PU foam used in
seat KG per Cu Meter (± 3)

45

Density of PU foam used in
backrest in KG per Cu Meter
(±3)

45

Backrest upholstered with 100% Polyester Fabric

Seat upholstered with 100% polyester fabric

GSM/Thickness of fabric
±5%(Gram/Square meter)

220 gram

DIMENSION Overall width (±10 mm) 710 mm

Backrest Height ±15 mm 200 mm

Backrest Width ±10 mm 360 mm

Seat Height ±10 mm 440 mm

Seat Width ±10 mm 440 mm

Seat Depth ±10 mm 410 mm

Thickness of MS Plate
Joining the under structure
with Seat

2.5 mm

Thickness of Plywood used
in Seat ±1(mm)

12 mm

Thickness of Plywood used
in Backrest ± 1(mm)

12 mm

Pedestal Size (Diameter in
mm) ±10 mm

620 mm

Thickness of Polyurethane
Foam Used in Seat in mm
(±2 mm)

40 mm

Thickness of Polyurethane
Foam Used in Backrest in
mm((±2 mm)

30 mm

WARRANTY Warranty period in number
of years

1-year

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

3 / 7



Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/ डलीवरडलीवर  केके
दनदन

1 Emanuel Singh
721607,Jawahar Tower
Connector Building, Haldia
Dock Complex, Kolkata Port
Trust

1 30

Classroom Stools ( 4 pieces )

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

* As per GeM Category Specification/जेम केटेगर  विश  के अनुसार

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

GENERIC Mode of supply Knocked down to be assembled at Consigning site by
the seller

Style of Stools Fixed stool supported by pedestal

Design of Stool With four legs and Foot rest ring

Approval of Advance
sample (in respect of
design)

Yes

Stools stand a load of 100 Kg

MATERIAL Top material Medium Density Fiberboard

Frame material MS pipe heavy duty

Leg material 25 mm MS pipe heavy duty

Material of Understructure
supporting the top

MS square section of 25 mm x 25 mm with 1.02 mm
(18 gauge) wall thickness

DIMENSION &
THICKNESS

Dimension of Top (length X
Breadth) ±10mm

400 mm x 400 mm

Height of Stool ±10 mm 760 mm

Thickness of top material
(+/-1 mm)

36 mm

Thickness of frame material
(+/- 1 mm)

1.02 mm

Cross / Round /Square /
Rectangular leg member
size

25 mm

MISCELLANEOUS Beeding Top all side to be 5 mm thick teak wood beeding

COLOUR & FINISH Paint / Polish All iron parts to be Primer coated and Painted

4 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/50-gz--44-CFYSkGLysK5BejjZ2mdRBjZLEYL8GuTrw


WARRANTY Warranty period in number
of years

1

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/ डलीवरडलीवर  केके
दनदन

1 Emanuel Singh
721607,Jawahar Tower
Connector Building, Haldia
Dock Complex, Kolkata Port
Trust

4 30

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/ े ताे ता  ाराारा  जोड़जोड़   गईगई  बडबड  कक   वशेषवशेष  शतशत

1. Generic

Actual delivery (and Installation & Commissioning (if covered in scope of supply)) is to be done at
following address

Site of Jawahar Tower, HDC, Haldia, West Bengal, India, PIN-721607
Site of Jawahar Tower, HDC, Haldia, West Bengal, India, PIN-721607
Site of Jawahar Tower, HDC, Haldia, West Bengal, India, PIN-721607
Site of Jawahar Tower, HDC, Haldia, West Bengal, India, PIN-721607
Site of Jawahar Tower, HDC, Haldia, West Bengal, India, PIN-721607
.

2. Generic

Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

3. Generic

Data Sheet of the product(s) offered in the bid, are to be uploaded along with the bid documents. Buyers
can match and verify the Data Sheet with the product specifications offered. In case of any unexplained
mismatch of technical parameters, the bid is liable for rejection.

5 / 7



4. Generic

Installation, Commissioning, Testing, Configuration, Training (if any - which ever is applicable as per scope
of supply) is to be carried out by OEM / OEM Certified resource or OEM authorised Reseller.

5. Generic

Loading and Unloading at yard will be under the scope of the supplier.

Disclaimer/अ वीकरणअ वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as
null and void and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह बड सामा य शत  के अतंगत भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क  सामा य शत  के खंड 26 के संदभ म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के बडर से खर द
पर ितबंध के संबंध म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी बडर इस िन वदा म बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह बड देने वाला स म ािधकार  के पास पंजीकृत हो। बड म भाग लेते समय बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त काल समा  करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क  कानूनी कारवाई

6 / 7

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20230524


का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध यवादध यवाद---

7 / 7


	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Splitting/विभाजन
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	Revolving Chair (Version 2) ( 1 pieces )
	Classroom Stools ( 4 pieces )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


